



trivago N.V. Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2017 Results

February 7, 2018

(UNAUDITED) UNAUDITED vs. COMPARED: trivago N.V. Reports Fourth Quarter and Full Year 2017 Results. Prepared and transmitted by Trivago Corporate Solutions. This team is solely responsible for the content of this announcement.

Disclaimer: February 7, 2018, trivago N.V. (NASDAQ: TRVG) announced financial results today for the quarter and full year ended December 31, 2017.

Highlights

Total revenue increased to €181.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2017, or 7% year-over-year, compared to €168.2 million in the fourth quarter of 2016, and increased to €735.4 million in the full year ended December 31, 2017, compared to €734.2 million for the same period in 2016, representing a 3% increase year-over-year.

The number of Qualified Referrals increased to 131.3 million in the fourth quarter of 2017, or 11% year-over-year, compared to 122.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2016, and increased to 527.1 million in the full year ended December 31, 2017, compared to 525.3 million for the same period in 2016, or 30% year-over-year.

Net loss in the fourth quarter of 2017 was €6 million compared to net income of €5.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2016, while the full year 2017 net loss decreased to €52.4 million compared to €51.4 million in the same period in 2016.

Adjusted EBITDA was a loss of €8.7 million in the fourth quarter of 2017, compared to a positive adjusted EBITDA of €11.9 million in the fourth quarter of 2016, and positive adjusted EBITDA of €65.7 million in the full year ended December 31, 2017, compared to €38.2 million in the full year ended December 31, 2016.

Financial Summary & Operating Metrics (€ millions unless noted)

Three months ended December 31,		Full year ended December 31,		2017		2016		2017		2016	

	Three months ended December 31, 2017		Full year ended December 31, 2017		2016	
	2017	2016	2017	2016	2016	2015
Operating income (loss)	(13.6)	5.9	(21.5)	(20.4)	(44.4)	24.9
Other income (loss)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest expense	(0.1)	0.0	0.0	(0.0)	(0.1)	0.1
Gain on deconsolidation of subsidiaries	2.0	2.0	2.0	2.0	(0.1)	2.0
Other, net	0.5	(0.7)	1.2	(0.3)	(0.3)	0.7
Total other income (expense), net	2.5	(0.7)	3.2	2.6	(0.3)	2.9
Income (loss) before income taxes	(13.1)	5.2	(18.3)	(17.8)	(44.7)	26.9
Expense (benefit) for income taxes	(1.3)	0.1	(8.4)	(4.4)	(12.1)	0.1
Net income (loss)	(9.6)	5.1	(26.7)	(22.2)	(56.8)	27.0
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests	0.0	0.0	(0.2)	0.0	0.7	(0.1)
Net income (loss) attributable to triwag N.V.	(9.6)	5.1	(26.5)	(22.2)	(57.5)	27.1
Adjusted EBITDA	(8.7)	11.9	(20.4)	6.7	29.2	(21.5)

Note: Some figures may not add due to rounding.

(1) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure. See pages 26-28 herein for a description and reconciliation to the corresponding GAAP measures.

On December 16, 2017, triwag AG issued a €10 million convertible bond. The bond was issued at a 4% interest rate to a minority shareholder, who was and continues to be an unrelated party to triwag. The capital inflow diluted our share in triwag AG by 31.2% to 48.8%. Following the increase in capital, we had controlling financial interest in triwag AG. The consolidated triwag AG's assets and liabilities as of that date from the consolidated financial statements and present our remaining share in triwag AG as an equity investment, initially at fair value. In other long-term assets we have consolidated balance sheet. We recognized a gain from deconsolidation of €12 million.

Net loss attributable to triwag N.V. of €9.6 million in the fourth quarter of 2017 reflected an increase of our operating expenses relative to sales revenues as well as our inability to reduce general television advertising spend due to commitments in some markets, which resulted in lower ROAS as described above. ROAS was also negatively affected by lower commoditization, increased advertiser testing activities and an increase in advertising spend. The decrease in ROAS also affected adjusted EBITDA, which was €10.7 million in the fourth quarter of 2017, compared to €11.5 million in the fourth quarter of 2016.

Net loss attributable to triwag N.V. was €12.5 million in the full year ended December 31, 2017, improving significantly compared to the same period in 2016 due to a significant decline in share-based compensation expense. In the full year ended December 31, 2017, Adjusted EBITDA decreased by €11.5 million to €6.7 million, compared to the same period in 2016. The decrease in Adjusted EBITDA was negatively impacted by lower commoditization, increased advertiser testing activities in the second half of 2017 described above as well as higher operating expenses relative to our revenues.

Income taxes

Income tax benefits was €4.8 million in the full year 2017 compared to tax expense of €6.7 million in the full year 2016. Our effective tax rate was 26.7% in 2017 compared to (14.5)% in 2016. This is mainly due to non-deductible share-based compensation of (pre-)pay €16.0 million in 2017 and €5.7 million in 2016. Furthermore, in the third quarter of 2017, a DTA of €3.2 million was recognized on previously unrecognized cumulative net operating losses. This was the result of the consummation of the legal merger between triwag N.V. and triwag GmbH, which gave rise to an increase in expected future taxable income to offset capital loss taxes at the level of the newly merged entity.

Balance sheet, cash flow and capitalization

Cash equivalents and restricted cash were €193.3 million as of December 31, 2017, compared to €228.2 million as of December 31, 2016. The decrease was mainly driven by negative cash flow from investing activities of €11.3 million, which predominantly consisted of capital expenditures, including internal-use software and website development.

The increase in related party receivable was driven by a distribution of related party payment terms, which delayed our related party revenue until after month-end close. Accounts payable increased by €11.3 million or 28% as of December 31, 2017 compared to December 31, 2016, due to the impact in advertising expenses which increased by €25.4 million, or 20%, in the fourth quarter of 2017 compared to the fourth quarter of 2016. Furthermore, prepaid expenses and other current assets increased by €7.2 million, or 63%, as of December 31, 2017 compared to December 31, 2016 because of increased prepayments on TV spot advertising and advertising agencies.

Our current ratio decreased from 4.6 as of December 31, 2016 to 3.7 as of December 31, 2017 as a result of the movement in our accounts receivable and accounts payable.

Other long-term assets increased by €12 million, of which €12 million are related to long-term restricted cash for the new campus building and €12 million related to the equity investment in triwag AG.

Our plan to move into a newly leased campus building in Düsseldorf's Media Hub results in a steadily increasing capitalization of capital lease costs on the balance sheet, amounting to €32.3 million as of December 31, 2017 compared to €35.7 million as of December 31, 2016.

triwag N.V. Consolidated consolidated balance sheet

(€ thousands, except share data) (continued)

	As of December 31, 2017		As of December 31, 2016	
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash & cash equivalents		€ 189,251	€ 227,286	
Restricted cash		103	884	
Accounts receivable, less allowance of €331 and €152 at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively	43,362	36,363	36,658	
Accounts receivable, related party		36,063	16,505	
Due receivable		2,055	-	
Prepaid expenses and other current assets		19,758	11,129	
Total Current Assets		291,279	297,478	
Property and equipment, net		114,475	46,862	
Other long-term assets		6,955	955	
Intangible assets, net		275,254	276,262	
Goodwill		495,485	497,523	
TOTAL ASSETS		€ 1,176,454	€ 1,097,246	
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY				
Current liabilities:				
Accounts payable		€ 61,307	€ 59,965	
Income taxes payable		2,439	1,433	
Deferred revenue		8,941	5,578	
Long-term liabilities		2,502	(8,711)	
Long-term liabilities		79,397	61,103	
Deferred income taxes		49,355	53,156	
Other long-term liabilities		97,787	36,565	
Redeemable noncontrolling interests		-	351	
Stockholders' equity:				
Class A common stock, €0.04 par value - 709,000,000 shares authorized, 39,816,474 and 39,526,435 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively		1,855	1,802	
Class B common stock, €0.04 par value - 120,000,000 shares authorized, 119,799,948 and 209,008,088 shares issued and outstanding as of December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016, respectively		125,405	191,861	
Additional paid-in capital		755,431	684,407	
Retained earnings		(140)	(122,200)	
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		(1,422,118)	21	
Total stockholders' equity attributable to triwag N.V.		653,475	654,268	
Noncontrolling interests		883,971	884,971	
Total stockholders' equity		€ 1,537,446	€ 1,539,239	
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY		€ 1,176,454	€ 1,097,246	

triwag N.V. Consolidated consolidated statement of operations

(€ thousands, except per share data) (continued)

	Three months ended December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016		Full year ended December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
Revenue		€ 110,971	€ 107,293	€ 487,802	€ 489,342	387,561	268,227	794,169
Revenue from related party		70,875	61,044	387,561	387,561	268,227	794,169	
Total revenue		181,846	168,337	1,035,363	1,035,363	755,788	1,062,396	
Costs and expenses:								
Cost of revenue, including related party, excluding amortization (1)(1)		1,575	1,155	5,930	5,930	4,273		
Selling and marketing (1)(1)		146,762	136,479	946,305	946,305	673,204		
Technology and content, including related party (1)(2)(3)		14,104	11,050	62,232	62,232	61,688		
General and administrative, including related party (1)(2)(3)		16,090	11,877	67,444	67,444	50,602		
Amortization of intangible assets (2)		422	2,527	3,220	3,220	13,907		
Operating income (loss)	(15,601)	5,879	(10,368)	(10,368)	(10,368)	(44,445)		
Other income (expense)								
Interest expense		(2)	2,007	(10)	2,007	(44)		(137)
Gain on deconsolidation of entity		497	(672)		922	(139)		
Other, net		2,502	(682)		2,555	(274)		
Total other income (expense), net								
Income (loss) before income taxes		(13,099)	5,197	(17,813)	(17,813)	(44,721)		
Expense (benefit) for income taxes		(1,503)	5,000	(1,764)	(1,764)	6,970		
Net income (loss)		107	107	3,433	3,433	(11,395)		
Net income (loss) attributable to triwag N.V.		28	€ (9,588)	568	€ 293	€ (13,445)		
Shareholders' equity attributable to triwag N.V. available to common stockholders (4):								
Basic		€ (0.03)	€ 0.00	€ (0.05)	€ 0.00	€ 0.00		
Diluted		€ (0.03)	€ 0.00	€ (0.05)	€ 0.00	€ 0.00		
Share used in computing earnings per share:								
Basic		360,712	277,811	274,666	277,811	277,811		
Diluted		360,712	277,811	274,666	277,811	277,811		
(1) Includes share-based compensation as follows:								
Selling and marketing		€ 30	€ 113	€ 737	3,514	10,813		
Technology and content, net of capitalized internal-use software and website development costs		770	538	3,814	25,816			
General and administrative		2,105	644	8,762	26,254			
(2) Includes amortization as follows:								
Amortization of acquired technology included in amortization of intangible assets		€ 35	-	€ 59	€ 3,760			
Amortization of internal-use software and website development costs included in technology and content		495	497	3,742	1,420			
Amortization of internal-use software costs included in general and administrative		351	-	-	-			
(3) Includes related party expense as follows:								
Cost of revenue		€ 17	-	€ 51	-	-		
Technology and content		119	-	-	-	-		
General and administrative		6	1,293	126	4,185			
Selling and marketing		-	-	2	-	-		
(4) Represents earnings per share of Class A and Class B common stock and weighted-average shares of Class A and Class B common stock outstanding for the period from January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017, the period following the capitalization of the parent company and IPO.								

We have reconciled certain amounts related to our prior period results to conform to current period presentation.

triwag N.V. Consolidated consolidated statement of cash flows

(€ thousands) (continued)

	Three months ended December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016		Full year ended December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
Operating activities:		€ (19,146)	€ 207	€ (19,146)	€ (19,146)			
Net income (loss)		-	-	-	-			
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used:								
Depreciation and amortization		422	3,220	13,907	13,907			
Amortization of intangible assets		(2,861)	(712)	(4,481)	(4,481)			
Share-based compensation		146	927	3,433	3,433			
Deferred income taxes		(2,861)	(712)	(4,481)	(4,481)			
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		(486)	(7)	1,899	1,899			
Net cash change, contribution from Parent		1,202	(107)	4,185	4,185			
Gain on deconsolidation of entity		(2,007)	-	(2,007)	-			
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:								
Restricted cash		27,728	(34,274)	(1,815)	(1,815)			
Accounts receivable, including related party		13,711	(19,734)	(1,155)	(1,155)			
Prepaid expenses and other assets		(44)	(5,864)	(10,434)	(10,434)			
Accounts payable		(13,711)	(19,734)	(1,155)	(1,155)			
Accrued expense and other liabilities		(42)	3,240	9,183	7,446			
Deferred revenue		(42)	3,240	9,183	7,446			
Shareholders' equity attributable to triwag N.V.		1,146	(1,284)	(1,097)	(1,097)			
Net cash (used in) / provided by operating activities		9,092	(17,108)	(10,136)	(10,136)			
Investing activities:								
Acquisition of triwag AG, net of cash acquired		-	(874)	(874)	(874)			
Acquisition of redeemable noncontrolling interest		(149)	-	(149)	-			
Cash dividend from deconsolidation		(5,750)	(1,738)	(17,364)	(17,364)			
Capital expenditures, including internal-use software and website development		(5,999)	(2,812)	(18,286)	(18,286)			
Net cash used in investing activities		(11,896)	(2,358)	(37,670)	(37,670)			
Financing activities:								
Payments of initial public offering costs		-	(199)	(4,038)	(4,038)			
Dividends paid to MCI		-	(154)	-	(882)			
Proceeds from issuance of credit facility		-	10,000	-	20,000			
Proceeds from credit facility		-	(10,000)	-	(40,000)			
Net proceeds from issuance of common stock		-	227,860	-	227,860			
Proceeds from exercise of common stock		-	485	485	485			
The payments for shares withheld		-	(1,062)	-	-			
Proceeds from exercise of common stock		-	208,106	(7,216)	187,644			
Net cash used in financing activities		1	208,106	(7,216)	187,644			
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash		(184)	223,143	123	(1,253)			
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		1,193	(207,997)	(17,997)	(17,997)			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		189,251	4,155	227,286	227,286			
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period		€ 189,251	€ 227,286	€ 209,289	€ 209,289			
Supplemental cash flow information:								
Cash paid for interest		9	2	160	8,696			
Cash paid for taxes, net of (refunds)		(1,587)	-	1,587	-			
Non-cash investing and financing activities:								
Offering costs included in accrued expenses		1,587	129	1,587	4,038			
Capitalization of construction in process related to build-to-suit lease		11,512	9,736	16,166	30,883			
Reclassification of loss to revenue through contribution from Parent in members' equity		-	-	-	7,129			
Reclassification of loss from related party through members' liability		-	-	-	7,129			

We have reconciled certain amounts related to our prior period results to conform to current period presentation.

Earnings per Share and Dividends of the Company

Basic and diluted earnings per share of common stock is computed by dividing net income attributable to triwag N.V. after adjusting for noncontrolling interest, by the weighted average number of Class A and Class B shares outstanding during the period.

The following table presents our basic and diluted earnings per share:

	Three months ended December 31, 2017		Full year ended December 31, 2017	
(thousands, except per share data)	2017	2016	2017	2016
Revenue				
Net income (loss)	18,588		(13,048)	
Less: net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest	28		568	
Net income (loss) attributable to triwag N.V.	18,560		(13,616)	
Weighted average number of common shares:				
Basic	360,712		274,666	
Diluted	360,712		274,666	
Net income (loss) per share attributable to common stockholders of triwag N.V. by (3)	€ (0.03)		€ (0.05)	
Basic(1)	€ (0.03)		€ (0.05)	
Diluted(1)	€ (0.03)		€ (0.05)	

(1) Basic and diluted earnings per share of common stock attributable to common stockholders of triwag N.V. is computed by dividing (1) net income (loss) attributable to triwag N.V. by (2) the diluted weighted average common shares outstanding, which has been adjusted to include potentially dilutive securities. Diluted net income (loss) per common share attributable to triwag N.V. for the three months and full year ended December 31, 2017, respectively does not include the effects of the exercise of their outstanding stock options as the inclusion of these instruments would have been anti-dilutive.

(2) Diluted net income (loss) per common share attributable to common stockholders of triwag N.V. is computed by dividing (1) net income (loss) attributable to triwag N.V. by (3) the diluted weighted average common shares outstanding, which has been adjusted to include potentially dilutive securities. Diluted net income (loss) per common share attributable to triwag N.V. for the three months and full year ended December 31, 2017, respectively does not include the effects of the exercise of their outstanding stock options as the inclusion of these instruments would have been anti-dilutive.

On September 7, 2017, the merger of triwag GmbH into triwag N.V. became effective. Pursuant to the merger, our business exchanged all of their units of triwag GmbH remaining after the pre-IPO corporate reorganization (as defined and further described in our 2016 annual report on Form 20-F) for

Rest of World	48.0		14.3		238.3		130.8
Total	139.9		122.2		727.1		935.3
RPQR by segment							
Americas	41.58	41.72	41.83	41.82			
Developed Europe	1.41		1.42		1.44		1.37
Rest of World	0.88		0.90		0.89		0.85
Total	43.27	43.16	43.40	43.19			

Note: A Definition:

RPQR: The rate of our referral revenue to advertising expense in a given period, or return on advertising spend. We invest in multiple marketing channels, such as: TV; out-of-home advertising; search engine marketing; display advertising campaigns on advertising networks; affiliate websites; social networking sites and email marketing; online video; mobile app marketing and content marketing.

OR: We define a qualified referral as a unique visitor per day that generates at least one referral. For example, if a single visitor clicks on multiple hotel offers in our search results in a given day, they count as multiple referrals, but as only one qualified referral.

RPQR: We use average revenue per qualified referral, to measure how effectively we convert qualified referrals to revenue. RPQR is calculated as referral revenue divided by the total number of qualified referrals in a given period.

Referral Revenue: We use the term "referral" to describe each time a visitor to one of our websites or apps clicks on a hotel offer in our search results and is referred to one of our advertisers. We charge our advertisers for each referral on a cost-per-click (CPC) basis.

Segment Information:

Beginning in the second quarter of 2016, management identified three reportable segments, which correspond to our three operating segments: the Americas, Developed Europe and Rest of World. Our Americas segment is currently comprised of Argentina, Brazil, Canada, Chile, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico, Peru, the United States and Uruguay. Our Developed Europe segment is comprised of Austria, Belgium, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, the Netherlands, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and the United Kingdom. Our Rest of World segment is comprised of all other countries. The total segment by revenue of which are Australia, Hong Kong, Japan, New Zealand and Poland.

Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures:

Adjusted EBITDA:

We define adjusted EBITDA as: net income (loss) plus:

- provision (benefit) for income taxes;

- total other (income) expense, net;

- depreciation of property and equipment, including amortization of internal use software and website development;

- amortization of intangible assets; and

- after-tax bad debt expense.

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure. A "non-GAAP financial measure" refers to a numerical measure of a company's historical or future financial performance, financial position, or cash flows that excludes (or includes) amounts that are included in (or excluded from) the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in accordance with U.S. GAAP in such company's financial statements. We present the non-GAAP financial measure because it is used by management to evaluate our operating performance, formulate business plans, and make strategic decisions on capital allocation. We also believe that this non-GAAP financial measure provides useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our operating performance and consolidated results of operations in the same manner as our management and in comparing financial results across accounting periods. Our use of adjusted EBITDA has limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider it in isolation or as a substitute for analysis of our results reported in accordance with U.S. GAAP, including net loss. Some of these limitations are:

- Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect our cash expenditures or future requirements for capital expenditures or contractual commitments;

- Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, our working capital needs;

- Although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated and amortized may have to be replaced in the future, and adjusted EBITDA does not reflect cash capital expenditure requirements for such replacements or for new capital expenditure requirements; and

- Other companies, including companies in our own industry, may calculate adjusted EBITDA differently than we do, leading to inconsistencies as a comparative measure.

Tabular Reconciliations for Non-GAAP Measures:

Adjusted EBITDA (Adjusted Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation & Amortization)

	Three months ended December 31, 2017	2018	Full year ended December 31, 2017	2018
(in millions)				
Net income (loss)	(9.4)	0.1	(13.0)	(\$1.4)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes	(3.5)	5.1	(4.8)	6.7
Income (loss) before income taxes	(12.9)	5.2	(17.8)	(44.7)
ADD: (deduct):				
Adjusted expense	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.1
Make no adjustment of subsidiaries	(2.3)	-	(2.0)	-
Other, net	(5.5)	0.7	(6.4)	0.1
Operating income	(10.6)	5.9	(26.4)	(44.4)
Depreciation	2.8	1.8	7.8	5.1
Amortization of intangible assets	0.4	2.5	3.2	13.8
EBITDA	(7.4)	10.2	(8.3)	(25.5)
Share-based compensation	1.7	1.7	16.0	23.7
Adjusted EBITDA	(5.7)	11.9	6.7	28.2

Note: Some figures may not add due to rounding.

Conference Call:

Image N.V. will conduct a conference call to discuss fourth quarter and full year 2017 financial results and certain forward-looking information on Wednesday, February 7, 2018 at 8:00 a.m. Eastern Time (ET). The webcast will be open to the public and available via <http://ir.image.com>. Image N.V. expects to maintain access to the webcast on the IR website for at least three months subsequent to the initial broadcast.

Safe Harbor Statement Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995:

This release contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These statements are not guarantees of future performance. These forward-looking statements are based on management's expectations as of February 7, 2018 and assumptions which are inherently subject to uncertainties, risks and changes in circumstances that are difficult to predict. The use of words such as "anticipate" and "expect," among others, generally identify forward-looking statements. However, these words are not the exclusive means of identifying such statements. In addition, any statements that refer to expectations, projections or other representations of future events or circumstances are forward-looking statements and may include statements relating to future revenue, expenses, margins, profitability, net income (loss), earnings per share and other measures of results of operations and the prospects for future growth of Image N.V. business.

Actual results and the timing and outcome of events may differ materially from those expressed or implied in the forward-looking statements for a variety of reasons, including, among others:

- any reduction in spending or any change in bidding strategy by one or more of our target advertisers;

- our ability to retain a a growth trajectory as our business matures;

- our ability to increase advertiser diversity on our market;

- the success of measures we are implementing aimed at maximizing the life-time value of the user, including the "attribution model" with respect to the allocation of performance marketing advertising spend;

- global political and economic instability and other events beyond our control;

- increasing competition and consolidation in our industry;

- our advertiser concentration;

- our ability to maintain and increase our brand awareness;

- our ability to maintain and/or expand relationships with, and develop new relationships with, hotel chains and independent hotels as well as OTAs;

- our reliance on search engines, which may change their algorithms;

- any inaccuracies in, or misrepresentation of, the assumptions and estimates and data we use to make decisions about our business;

- the potential development and impact on us of legal and regulatory proceedings to which we are or may become subject;

- our reliance on technology;

- our reliance on our internal control over financial reporting and our ability to establish and maintain an effective system of internal control over financial reporting;

- our ability to attract, train and retain executives and other qualified employees; and

- our entrepreneurial culture and decentralized decision making.

We will use other risks and uncertainties detailed in our public filings with the SEC, including Image's annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2016. Except as required by law, we undertake no obligation to update any forward-looking or other statements in this release, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

About Image N.V.

Image N.V. (NASDAQ:TRVG) is a global hotel search platform. We are focused on reshaping the way travelers search for and compare hotels, while enabling hotel advertisers to grow their businesses by providing access to a broad audience of travelers via our websites and apps. Our platform allows travelers to make informed decisions by personalizing their hotel search and providing access to a deep supply of hotel information and prices.

Contacts:

Investor Relations: Communications

IR@image.com corporatecommunication@image.com

This announcement is distributed by Neudor Corporate Solutions on behalf of Image Corporate Solutions clients.

The issuer of this announcement warrants that they are solely responsible for the content, accuracy and integrity of the information contained therein.

Source: Image N.V. via GlobeNewswire